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DAVID STEEVES TAYLOR 

MOTION 
I 

Now c ome t he Commom•Teal th of Vir ginia· and the Department 

of Correct i ons of the Commonwealth of Vi r ginia , by counsel, 

and move the Court to vacate and set asiae the order of 

October 1 5 , 1 980 , which directed t he release of the defendant , 

David Steeves Taylor , from custody . I n support of said motion , 

the Commomveal th and said Department say as follm·ls : 

1 . On January 11 , 1 980, the defendant , David Steeves 

Taylor , was convicted in this Court , pursuant to his p l ea of 

guilty, of f e loniously aiding and abetting in the possession 

of marijuana with the intent to distribute . On April 28, 

19 80 , he was sentenced o n that conviction ~o ten (10) years 

in the penitentiary , and in the sentencing order the Court 

" furth e r ordered that as soon as possible af ter the entry o f 

this order the defendan~ be removed and safely conveyed 

accordinq to law from the jail of this Court to the said peniten-

01. 
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tiary ." A motion to set aside the verdict WAS fi l ed on 

l'-1ay 14 , 1980 , and that motion also stated that "it being 

noted that the Defe ndant has not as of this date been delivered 

to the Penitentiary to commence s e rving his sentence, " it 

\vas moved that the Court " suspend all or part of the sentence 

of 10 years that v1as imposed upon him herein , or to modify 

said sentence in the interest of justice ." On that same day 

the Court entered an order stating that " it appearing to the 

Court that the Defendant has not yet been committed to the 

Penitentiary system and that the Court is not prepared to rule" 

on the motion , i t was taken "under advis ement. " The sentencing 

order was not modified , vacated or suspended. The defendant , 

David Taylor , was received into the penitentiary on June 2 , .· 
;! 1 9 80. By order entered on October 15 , 19 80 , the Court 

stated that whereas the "d efendant has had an exceptional 

i nstitutional record since his incarceration on April 28 , 

1980 ," and there were presented "compelling exigent circum-

stances justifying the release ," it was ordered that he be 

'' forthw ith released from custody a nd that the r emainder of 

his term of incarceration be s uspe nded . ... " 



" :I 

·i 
I 

2 . In the case of " In Re : Commonwealth of Virginia , 

Department of Corrections, Petitioner, " Record No . 810667 , t he 

Supreme Court of Virginia held on September 11, 1981 , that "after 

~ the expiration of 21 days from the sentencing order if the 
:i 
•I 

:! prisoner has been committed and deliver ed to the penitentiary 

I 
I ' •: 
d 
I 

:j 

' 
'! 
:• 

' I 

and no order has been entered within 21 days after final judgment . 
i 

suspending the sentence, the trial court has no further authority, 
I 

to suspend the sentence ." (See Slip Opinion , a copy of which is ! 
! 

enclosed , at 10) . The Court also held that "by taking ... motions ' 

to set aside under advisement the trial court did not ' modify , 

vacate , or suspend ' the judgments " and " orders 

entered thereon did not affect the finality of the sentencing 

orders ." (Slip Opinion at ll) . "[C]ontrol of the destiny of 

the prisoners passes from the trial court to the Department of 

Corre ctions" when the y are remove d to the penitentiary , and the 

"trial court no longer has jurisdiction to act on the motions 

to suspend ." (Slip Opinion at ll- 12) . 

3 . Although the Supreme Court declined to specifically 

address the validity of the afores~id order of t his Court of 
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October 15, 1 980 , on procedural grounds , the Court ' s Opinion 

on two related cases clearly reveals that the order was entered 

after t his Court l ost j urisdiction by the expiration of the 21-

day period and delivery of the defendant to the penitentiary·. 

(Slip Opinion at 8- 13) . 

4 . An order entered without j urisdiction is invalid . 

Moore v. Smith , 17 7 Va . 621 , 15 S . E . 2d 48 (1941) . Such 

an order - especiall y one regular on its face - shoul d be 

I 
I 
I 

i 
I 

1 
vacated and set aside. See United States v . The Honorable Nicholas 

., S. Nunzio , Associate Judge , 430 A.2d 1372 (D.C. Ct . App . 1981) ; ,, 

•' 
I 

.• 

State ex rel . Lemley v . Roberts , 260 S . E . 2d 850 (W . Va . 1979); i 
I 
I 

State ex rel . Chambers v . County Court of Mirigo County , 123 S . E . 2d 

241 (W. Va . 1962) ; 55 C. J . S. Mandamus § 89 (1948) . 

5. It is respectfully r equested that the defendant be 

granted ten (10) days within which to fi l e h i s response, if any , 

to this motion . 

WHEREFORE , the Commomveal th of Virginia and the Department 

of Corrections pray that the aforesaid order of this Court of 

October 15 , 1 980 be vacated and set aside . 

Respectfully submitted , 

COHiv!ONWEALTII OF VIRGINIA and 

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

By' J[A.;},;t.dyJ__j 0.£!,-Y.t-;V!V 
Co unse l 
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Present : Al l t he Justices 

I N RE : COHNONHEALTH OF VIRGINI A, 
DEPARTr~NT OF CORRECTIONS, 
PETITIONER 

[Filed on Sept . 15 , 1981 as 
at t a chment to Motion t o Vacate] 

OPI NION BY J USTI CE GEORGE M. COCHRAN 
Record No . 810667 

September 11, 1981 

UPON A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION 

On April 28 , 1981, the Departme-nt of Corrections of the 

COirJTionwealth of Virgini a (the Department) filed its petition 

in this Court for a writ of prohibition to be directed to the 

Honorable J . R. Snoddy, Jr., J~dge df_the Circuit ·Court of 

ClliDberland County , and to that court , t o prohibit the j udge and 

the court from enforcing orders heretofore entered suspending 

t he sentences of t hree convicted felons , co-defendants Larry 

Noel Sher::tan , Daniel Curry Crmvley and David Steeves Taylor , 

and from entering orders to modify , s~spend or vacat e the 

sentences of two additional co - defendants , Douglas Bogue and 

Hilli.::.m Hann2h Syfrct t. · Se rvice of a copy of the petition ~va s 

accepted by Jud~c Snoddy . 

The pet:ition recites in det.::1.il the proceedings in ~vhich 

all five co-dc fend.::.ncs were convi c ted in s eparate trials, U?On 
I 

thci~ Gui l ty pleas , and sen~cnccJ t o serve terms in the peni -

t e:nci.:.1r:r. Shcr.::an ~·Jas convic ted of feloni ously ai~:..ng and 

abct~in; in the pos3cssion of mariju~na wi ch intent to distri -

bucc, and w~s ~cntcnccd to serve ten years . Crowley was con -

vi~:cd of ?Osse~sion of ~ariju3na wi th int ent to Ji~ c~ibu:e and 
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possession of LSD, and sentenced to serve t wenty years, with 

eig ht years suspende d , and five years, respectively, the five -

yeaF sentence t o r un concurrent l y with the other. Taylor was 

convicted of !elonious l y aiding and abetting in the possession 
. 

of mari juana with intent to distribute , and sentenced to serve 

t en years. Bogue wa s convicted of possession of marijuana with 

in tent to distribut e and posses sion of cocaine , and sentenced 

t o serve t wenty - five years, with five years suspended, and five 

years, respectively , the fiv e - ye a r sentence t~ run'~oncurrently 

\vi th the other . Syfre tt was conv icted of conspiring, confe derat -

i ng and combining Hith another or \vith others t o possess mari -

juana Hith intent to di stribu te , and sentenced to s e r ve t wen ty 

yea rs , with five ye a r s sus pende d, to " run concurrently with any 

s enten ce he ma y r e c eive f rom Hen rico County " . . ~ 

Cop i es of c ourt p ro c eedi ng s attached to t he pe tit ion as 

e :-:h io i ts s haH that each sentenci ng order r equired that " a s soon 

a s possible . . . t he defen~ant be r emove d an d safe l y conve yed 

acco =di ng t o l~w from the j a il of thi s Cour t to t he s aid 

pen iten t i ar y". Al l t he defend2nts , exce pt Crowl ey , file d 

mo tion s to s e t aside the ve rdic t s an d judgment s and to s uspe nd 

or mo~i f; a ll o r par rof the sente nces . In t he mo cion s the 

dc f cnd2ncs noted th2t they l1aci not been remo ved to t he pcnitcn-

t::. .:t r:; . I~ these c3se s , t ~ e tri2 l cour c, wi t hin 21 d.:tys af~cr 

orde rs , en ter ed orde r s , endv -::- sc tl "St..! en" 

tt ·- ·-·· 06 



COUrt HaS not prepared tO rule On the motions at th.at time, and 

that the motions \..rere taken "under advisement ". Motions filed 

by Crm..rley to set aside his .t:'\vo convictions did not seek sus ­

pension or modi fication of his sentences or state whether he had 

been removed to t he penitenci.:1ry. Within 21 days .:1fter enc ~y 

of the sentencing orders in Crowley's ca~es, the t rial court 

entered o:-dcrs , endo rse d "Seen" by the Cor.::nom;en.lth ' s 1\ t:: o ::-ney , 

stating that t he court took under advisement the ~otion s to set 

aside "and/or to susp end or modify " t he verdicts a~d jud;r:1ents . 

Attached to the; petit ion is an af fid.:1vi t made by a cus t o cli.:m of 

r ecords of the Depa~tment showing tha t Crowley and t he other 

defendants were rece ived into the penitentiary ~ystem on spec i­

fied dates after entry of the orders taking t heir resp ectiv~ 

rrotions under advis ement . 

The~ca:te~ . in t hree separa te o~ de~s e n t e r ed on di~~er ­

ent d2t-2s, t he t:-ia l c ou::-t o r cered. t h<J. t She ~an, Cro::ley a n d 

Taylor be r e le ased fr om cus : oci.y , s us ~ ended the r ema inder o f the 

t e ~r::s of i.-:c.:1rce ra::ion of each. 2n d placed ·=ach on "proba tion 

for the ba lance of his original s en tence unde r the a us pi ces of 

the Vi q; :.:1i.:1 Dc?arc:::e nt of Pr oba tior.· .:1nd ~.:tro le" . Ut1l?.n t he 

o::-c crs of re lc.::.se \·.'e ::- .:; en cered , Sher.::an h.:1d been in che p en i-

t en:::.::.ry t h::-e e nn~ one - hal~ r.:onchs , T.:1ylor.fou::- a:1d cn~ - h.:1l f 
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sh0\·1 that they Here endorsed by the Cormnom-1ealth 1 s Attorney 

" Seen and Agreed to ". No action has been taken by the court on 

the motions filed on behalf of Bogue and Syfrett. · 

* * * 

JudGe Snoddy filed his grounds of defense and su?por~ing 

mcr.:orandum of laH as serting tha t he did no c- c:<cced the j c :- is -

diction conferr~d upon his court by l aH , and that his actions , 

agreed to by the CoiTurnom-;ealth 1 s Attorney \.Jho r epresented the 

Co~omve:J.lth in the cases, \vere taken pursuant to the routine 

procedure in that circuit which h ad been accepted by the Depart­

ment and sanc tione d by the Atiorney General . He cited two 1975 

op~~ions of the Attorney General approving the proced~re , and 

filed as e~hi~its copies of orders entered in n~erous other 

felony c~ses in his judic~al circuit wherein act~ons had been 

ta\-:c~ si::1i~ar to those tal~cn in the cases of She:-~.<ln , Cro<:,•lcy 

.., c:1nC: ~~ylor. 

One o f the opinions of the Attorney G-=ne:-::tl U?On Hhic~ 

Jcd;e s~oddy relied was a let:ar d::tt~d July 30 , 1975 , addressed 

to :he Eo~o r::tbl e George F. Abbitt, Jr., the~ Judse of the s::t7C 

l ~uie l:l r eads in pe r:inenc o::trc : 

All ~i~~l ju~;~cnts, o:-~crs , and dec r ees , 
irrcspcccive oi ccr~s o~ ~ o ur:, sh:1ll rc~~i~ 
u:-:c ·:> r :::-:c conc:-o l oi the tri.:l cour: .J.r;C: 
S;J':J '1nc - ~0 be - o.-: .; ::"; ~l·l \T'lC ">rn r l o - ru •·-,, ....,..: nj ... - .._ ~o..- • L •• u ..~o.-- t.....: , ~o.. • ... ....... _..._ .. , ._ .J .. .> ;"1..- · .. '---

.:v:.· l:~:CrlC",' - one C.:: ·.rs ~i::c:: t~e: d.:.1ce o: c:1 :::-: ... , 
.. ..,c· ..,o 1 on' "" 1- • ....:.. .. ~ .... - l u-- .... 

';:-- 08 



2 Code § 53 - 272 provides in pertinent p~rt: 
;': '"i': ..., ..... 

I n c~ s e the prisoner ha s bee n sentenced 
but not ~ctually commit ted an d delivered to 
the penitentiary fo r a felony the court 
which he a rd the case, if it appears compb t ­
i ble with the public interest and t here are 
circumst~nces in mitigntio~ of the offense , 
may at any time before the prisoner is 
c ommitted co the penitent i ary, suspend or 
o then.;i:::; e ~od i f y and alter the unserved 
por tion of an y s uch sentence ... or rn::ry place 
t he def~ndanc on pronation under the suJe r ­
vi sion of the p robnc ~on oEficer dur~n~ ~ood 
b h . ~ 0 

e av ~or, for such time and un c.i cr su::h 
conditions of prob~tion as the cour : shall 
de:er:::ine . 

..... ..._ 
-;'~-

j uc:..ci ~ l circuit , ac.!vis ing t~t.:tt if a trial cour c by o r cer en tc :: C!c 

within 21 d.:tys after a sentencinfi order took under adv ise~e~t a 

motion to sus pend, the defend<J.nt \vas not "sentenced " , tha t he 

should not h2ve been removed to the pen i tentiary, and , h~ving 

been i~propc rlf tran s ferre d t o th~t faci lity , should be r eleased 

UJon ord~r of t~e trial court . Til~ othe r op i: ion , d.:J. ted Oc t oi:::>er 

S , 1975 , to the s~me effect , \·Jas .:tddressed to th e Hono r-.::. blc J . 

Rando ::. ph Tucker, Jr. , Jud;;e o £ the Circuit Court of the Cit)' of 

1975 Va . Op. Att ' y ·cen . 93 - 94 . I n addit~on , Jud;e 

Snoddy .:1 r ;ced ~h.:: c a writ of pr ohib ition would he in~p~ rop r i.:J.te 

.::.nc i :u.::.::..;c : u:J.l ~1s to the three ind:i.vicl '...lals •.,·:·w h.::d ~een r ele.::sec. 

Tl e fi·.:e felon:.; \lhose in:::crescs mi~hc be 2f.:c cted by 

filed 2otions f or le3vc to lr'.CC-:."VC:-18 

i~ c~ :.. s ?rocee~ing , or in t~e .:t l tc r nu c:..v2 , t o ~il..; briefs 2~~c~ s 

c h o s c r.:c t i o :1 s 13 , 
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1981. First, we wil l cons ider the cases oi Sher~an , Crowley 

and Tay l or, who h ave been releas ed from custody . 

I. Sherman, Crowley and Taylor. 

f d d d c . c 
Sher~an i led a motion to i srniss an gr oun s o~ ae~ense , 

\vi th ·support ing mernorandw:l of l mv , in \vhich he stated that his 

counsel sought and obtained advice fro~ - the Attorney Genera l ' s 

O~fice to expedite his re lea~e after entry of the order sus?end-

i n2 the balance of his sentence; that he was r e l eased on 

Septenbe r 17 , 1980, upon authorizati on of the Depart~ent; that 

he h2. ~ rej o i ned his \vife and begun his m~rn photog:-.:cphic printing 

and gr~phics busine s s in Durham, North Carolina; an d that he has 

ccr.:;Jlied \V"ith all the terms o f hi s prob.:1 tion . 

Crmvley filed a motion to dismiss .:m d gr ou_"lds of 

defe~ s c , with su;Jpor cing memorandum of law , in which he stated 

th .::t t he •.-1.J.:. rel ·~.::tscd fror.~ cu ~~-=cdy hy the Dcp~:rtr..cu t on !?ebru.::t:.·y 

2G . 19 31 , .::tnd chat , aft<J.r rep o r:::i::;• t (1 c:-:c \'i q; i nia 
• ..> 

?.ec:; ::- J ho~c . f .J h '' , ~ ""~ l1 e r • ..., ('" l .; , •..; ""'0 
11 : 1 ~ :1 • - .... L ,'V ( \..:J ..l.\ol.l • o ..__ .. l.:H·! - .1 b i ' 1 i n ~ c .; ,.. ; - ·· n " v - ·? --~-- ~ • . 

: : n . :3 L 0 C. u 7 
Taylor filed a :.:o c.:. on t ·;) d i!;r.l i~ s l.l. nd ~:; ::-o u:\1..: .-:; of uci: e:1 :-;c , 

h'it h :> u-;; \)o ::-cin~ mcmu rand u:-:1 o[ l.:n-1, in i.·Ihich he ~ t.lt<J.d chat his 

Cou •. 1':• 'l ~Oll: ;.l ,_<... -' ' l1Ul '~(_., i_r,,;• ·J ,.,r i \ ·"1.. r c [ ~~ ' r l ' -~ - 0 -· vu - - ~ ,, , - · t· o :n '-'1c 1\ tto-::-ncy t.cn c r .:l s 

o:.::icc t o c :-:~H~ ciitc his rcl c a:.c a ·f :: c r cncr:.r -of t he o rc!c:::: suspe nd -

---------------------------------------------------------L-------------- ------- --- --- - ·- ----- - .. ·- .. 



to Col orado to his former seasonal employment in a ski shop; 

that he \vas employed for the sur:1me r as an elect-r-ician in con-

struction work; and char he has compl ied with all the terms of 

his probation. 

The Department's theory, as advanced by the Atto-r-ney 

General , is that the cases of She -r-man , Crowley and Taylor are 

not concluded , and that the orders suspending the balance of 

their sentences and placing them on probation were invalid 

orde-r-s , so that the Department may reacquire custo dy of the 

three as if they were esca?ed felons without incurring the ri sk 

of being held in contempt of the t-r-ial court . The Atto~ey 

General suggested in oral argument that the proper mandate for 

t h is Court to enter would prohibit the trial cou-r-t froo effect -

u2ting the release orde-r-s already entered. 

We can not pa ss up on the validity of the orders under 

\·ihich Shc:~2n , Cro,.,rley and T:1ylor \Jere r e le.1scd fro r.1 cus tody . 

have been coi~it:ed in ordc~ing the rcl~3se of thcs~ defc~d~~ : s . 

TI1e ~~~c:~ an of :he writ was Jefined in United St~~c~ v . Hof ~2~n. 

7 l U . ~ . ( 4 t.J all . ) 15 S ( l 3 G 6 ) :1 s f o l l o \ ·! s : 

The ~r~t of prohibition . as it~ n~mc 
ir::;>o:-::.:; , i s one t·:h ich cor:1::1:mcis th e 
per ~;on co \·:hoii1 it i:..; d i.::cctcd "ot: to 
Jo ~;o:::~ c:1 Lnl', \·.' h i. ch . hv the ~;u:; r_·,c ·:.; ti.on 
of t:.c: :-cL1cor. the ccJ;.J.::- : Ls ·i.n ~-J:·::;cd 
he L: ;lbo,lL: to do . l f :!1c :: ~1L:1 ::; be 
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.. 

~lre3dy rlone , it is rn~nifest the ~=i: 
of prohibition c~nnot undo i t , for th~t 
~ou ld require ~n ~ffi=~~tive Gct ; ~nd 
the only effect of ~ Hrit of p ::-ohibi ti on 
is to suspend nl1 ~ction , an d to preven t 
any fu::-ther pro ceeding in t he prohib ited 
direction. 

Id. at 161-62. 

The \..:rit m~y b e used to prevent ·t he c:-:e::-cise of 2.s su::-.cd 

ju::-is diction of the court by the judge t o when it is direc:ed, 

eithe r when he h2.s no j ur i sdiction or when he exceeds h is juris-

die tio:1, but it may not b e used to cor:::ec t ·error a 1ready c o;::-;-.i t -

ted . Rollins v . B~zile, 205 Va . 613, 616 ,· 139 S.E.2d 114 , 117 

(1964); Grief v . Ke ~ lev , 115 Va . 552, 557, 79 S.E. 1062, 1064 

(1913) . § e e Lee v. J ones , 212 Va. 792, 793, 188 S.E.2d 102, 103 

(1972); see also En2:lish v . NcCr 2.::-v , 348 So . 2d 293, 297 (?1a. 

1977) ; Burks Pleading and Pr2.ctiee § 200, at 326 (4th ed . 1952): 

Here , three defendants were·released fro~ custody by 

orc2:-s e~tered ~y the co~:-t ~hie~ tried t~e c2.ses, w~th the 

app:-avn1 of the Cot:!r;;om-~c.:!.lth ' s Attorney, artd ?u::- su2.n t t o a. 

pr2.ctice app r oved i n 1975 by the then Attorney Genc:-2-l. 

c2. se , the relc2.sc is an accotilplisheJ f 3ct ; thus , t he t i.-:12 for 

ch~llcn;ing sue~ releases in a petition ~o r a ~rit of pr ohij i:ion 

So long 2.s these cicfcnti2nts continue to con?lY 

Hith the cc::-r;;s of the ir pi:"ob.J.tion , the orders of the tri2l co ...::.·c 

.:1rc fin.J.l a rtd con c lusive . Th e only po l:" c :.. ons oE the :-c lcase 

orde:-s : t":.:.1t r e~.:tin ~:-:ecuto :: y ~tre the reqc.i :- L!me:1:s for co:1:i:1'-! i:1g 



the effect of prohibiting .enforc ement a f the unexecuted 

provi s ions would be to leave : t he defendants free from t he con -

straints of probation , a result that unquestionably woul d be 

cont:-ar y t o t h e public in teres t . He hold , t h ere fore , th.Jt ::he 

pu:-pos e of the releases h as b een acco~p li shed , th at the \'r it 

of pr ohibit i on m3y not be used to revoke these r ele.:tses , and 
' ' . 

t hat the Depar:~ent ' s petition Dust be -disnissed as t o Shc r~3~ . 

* * * 
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r 
VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY 

COHNOWvEALTH OF VIRG I NIA 

v. 

DAVID STEEVES TAYLOR 

ORDER 

A motion h aving been filed by the Commonwealth and the 

Virginia Department of Corre ctions to vacate the Order of this 

Court of October 15, 1980, ent ered in thi s matter , which 

directed the release o f the defendant from custody and suspended 

the remainder of his sentence , i t is ORDERED that tQe defendant 
..f-~1 -D,~ ( ""l..- 1 J 

may file a responsive pleading within te :: (I 3i days o f the date 
-~ 

o f thi s Order. 

The Clerk lS directed t o forward a certified copy of this 

Order to Ra l ph B . Robertson , Esquire , 427 Strawberry Street , 

Richmond , Virginia 23220 , counse l for the defendant , and to 

Marshall Coleman , Attorney Genera l of Virginia . 

Ente r this ~~~ay of ~~ ----~~~_p~~~#- ~------------' 1981. 

~· 1.4 



V I R G I N I A 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CUN!3ERLAND COUNTY 

COHHONHEALTl! OF VIRGINI A ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

v. CASE NO. 

DAVID S. TAYLOR 

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER ' S MOTION 

Comes now the defendant , David S . Tayl or , by counse l, and for 

hi s re sponse to the petitioner ' s mot ion t o vacate and set aside chis 

Court ' s order of October 15 , 1980, says as f ollows . 

1. That thi s motion does not lie in t he sense that it i s 

es senti.:1lly an appeal by the Commonwealth of a criminal convict i cn· 

no r has there been any valid service of process on the respondent. 

2 . Counsel for pe titioners is acting wi thout authority in 

violation of Virg ini~ Code Section 2 .1-124 and accordingly this 

. .,mot ion should be: dismissed. 

3 . Petitioner ' s motion is barred by Rule l:l of the Rules 

of the Supreme Court of Virgin i a and the equitable doctrine of 

l aches . 



4. This Cour t is powerless to invalidate its order of 

October 15, 1980, since the Supreme Court of Virginia has ruled tha t 

th is order i s a " fina l and conclusive" one v a lid so lor~g as this 

defenda nt "continues to comply with the terms of hi.s p .cobation" 

(see In Re: Co~nonweal th of Virg inia, Department of Corrections, 

Pe ti t i oner , slip opinion , p ag e 7) and no couc t has held ~hat t he 

order of Oc tober 15, 1980, was entered without jurisdiction. 

5 . Petitioner has acted in a manner that violat2s defendant ' ~ 

rights t o due process and equal protection of the la~ under the 

Fif ch and Fourt eenth Amenuments of the United S t ates Constitution. 

DAVID S. TAYLOR 

_,. . ·.·. / / . - ~: / / 

By I / .: 'l' ,;. -4 _.,., . .- · --'-...........-;:~·. _../; .. ~_:..../ ' · - . ,. -~---~ --- : 

Ralph B. Robertson 
. 427 Strawberry Street 
Richmond, Virg ini .:.1 23220 
(804) 359 - 35 55 

Of Counse l 

CeLtificate of Service 

I hereb y certify that I have mailed, postage prepaid, the 

foregoing Defendant ' s Response to Petitioner ' s Motion thi s 12th 

day of October, 1981 , to James E. Kulp , Deputy Attorn ey General, 

900 Fi ueli ty Builuing, 830 Ease H.:1in Street,-· RichmonJ, Virg inia, 

23219 , counsel for the Commomvealth of Virg inia and the Depar·t rnent 

of Curreccions of the Commom-..'ealth of Vir6 ini.:.1 . 

~ ... ---- 16 
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. . /· v ., ,./ --- -/' · ,......; , / / . ,. / / ... " '-.. .... _____ 
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Ralph B. Robertson 



V I R G I N I A 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ClJMBERLAND COUNTY 

CO:t.,4·1Ql-.,"f\,JEALTH OF VIRGINIA ) 
) 

v. ) CASE NO. 
) 

DAVID S. TAYLOR ) 

MOTION TO DISMISS 

Comes noH the defendant, David S . Taylor, by counsel, . and 

for his motion to dismiss says as follows: 

1. The Commonwealth of Virginia and the Department of 

Corrections of the Commonwealth of Virginia through their counsel, 

the Attorney General of Virginia, have filed a motion in this 

Court requesting this Court to vacate and set aside its order of 

October 15, 1980, releasing the defendant from custody and sus ­

.,~ pending the rer,lainder of his term of confinement. 

2. The Com.rnom,;ealth of Virg inia does not alloH appeals of 

criminal ma tters by the State except in some instances not appli -

cabl e here. 



.. 

3. That the respondent is not before the Court . and by filing 

this r esponse , does n ot waive the requirements of service of 

process. Should this Honorable Court grant petitioner 's motion, 

t he result would be the incarcera tion of respondent , and he has a 

right to be present at al l stages of the proceedings . 

4 . This response is being filed on behalf of the respondent, 

David S. Taylor , by Ralph B. Robertson , his attorney in matters 

a lluded to in Paragraph l of petitioner's motion , but attorney for 

the respondent appears pro bono publico and has been unable t o 

contact the respondent , David S. Taylor , either by telephone or 

by mail . 

5. Tha t the Supreme Court of Virginia has ruled (see In Re: 

Commomvea l th of Virginia, Deuartment of Corrections, Petitioner, 

slip opinion, page 7) that the order releasing David S. Ta:' lor is 

a "final and conclusive" one valid so long as this defendant 

" continues to comply ~vith the terms of his probation ." 

6 . The Department of Corrections of the Commom.,;ealtb of 

Virgini~ is not and never has been a party to the criminal pro ­

ceeding against the defendant in this Court ~nd has no standing t o 

bring such a s uit a nd therefore should be dismissed as a party to 

the motion described i n paragraph one above . 



7. Counsel for the petitioner, the Attorney General of 

Virginia, has not produced in this Cour t any do~ument exemp l ifyi n g 

a specific request by the Governor of the Commom·Jealth of Virgi nia 

for the Attorney General to partici pate i n thi s case i n thi s Court, 

and without such a specific request the Attorney General has no 

authority to act as counsel for the Commonwealth of Virginia in 

this matter pursuant to Virginia Code Section 2 . 1 - 124 . Accordingly 

since the Attorney General i s acting without authority, the pre -

v i ously fi l ed motion must be dismissed . 

vffiEREFORE, the defendant, David S . Taylor, prays that the 

-~motion to vacate and set aside t he order of October 15 , 1980 , be 

dismissed . 

Ralph B. Robertson 
427 Strawberry Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23220 
(804) 359 - 3555 

DAVID S . TAYLOR 

Certific2te of ServicG 

I hereby certify that I have mailed, posto.ge prepaid, the 

foregoing Motion to Dismiss this 12th day of October. 1981, to 

Jaoes E . Kulp , Deput y Attorney General, 900 .. Fidelity Building , 

830 Cast :lain Street, Ricim10nd, Virg inia, 23219, counsel for t he 

Corr .... llom;ealch of Virg ini.::J. and the Deparcmcnc o£ Correct ions of t he 

Cornmom;ealt~ of Vir;inia . 

I /\ '1 ~-· i , , "' 
. I . , , / 

.. , / ' • • I _., j"J - ' • ' 
I t~_;~//'"' ' " "" " ,' r .r .. ·.......:.,. ;:....--;--.... 

,. ,_ • I / - L"" ' '·• • - ' 

R.:tlph B. Robertson 
f-... -:-:--- 1 9 
( ---



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CUHI3ERLAND COmiTY 

COi'l.NON\vEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

v. 

DAVID STEEVES TAYLOR 

REPLY HEJ.V!ORANDUN 

Nmv come the Commomvealth of Virginia and t he Department 

of Corrections of the Commonwealth of Virginia, by counsel, 

and r espectfully submit this Rep l y Memorandu~ . 

I . 

Standing 

The defendant assert s that t he Attorney General and 

Department of Corrections hav e no standing _ to move this Court 

I • 
to vacate its suspension order of October 1 5 , 19 80 . His position 

is unsound . 

In the case of In Re Conunonweal th of Virginia , Department 

of Corrections , Petitioner, Va . S.E . 2d 

Rec ord l~o . 810667 , slip op. (S ep t . 11 , 1981) , the Supreme Court 

recognized the standing and interest of the Department of 

Corrections, bec ause the Depart~ent i s vested with jurisdic=ion 

over prisoners and is a "proper party to raise the question " 

of the validity of the suspension order . Id. (slip op . at 13) 

Also , in Richmond Nc•:Jsonoers , Inc . v . Commomve~l th of Vi:rcr inio.., 

et ul , Va . S.E . 2d , Record No . 801370, - --
slip . Oi? . (Sef? t. 11 , 1 9 81) , the Supreme Court implicitly 

nc~~O\vlcdsed the stunding o£ an interested th ird party to be 

heard in a criminal proceeding. In that consolidut:ed c.:1 se 

mernbe~s oi the news rnediu successfully challenged closure orders 

oi i) t=i~l court: excludi~g the i?Ubllc and newsmen from pretri.:1l 

~ . --·-·- · 
~ - ·- ·· 20 



hearings. Id . Accordingly , the Department of Corrections has 

standing . 

The defendant further argues that the Attorney General -

insofar as he a lso appear s on behalf of the "Commonwealth of 

Virginia" - is without authority to move for vacation of the 

suspension order because under § 2 . 1 - 124 of the Code of Virginia 

(1 950) , as amended , he normally does not r epresent the 

Commonwealth in a criminal prosecution . The fact is , however, 

that the "motion to vacate " is not a "criminal prosecution ," and 

the Attorney General is seeking at this point only to have an 

order formally vacated on the ground that it was c~early entered 

without jurisdiction . 

Finally , the defendant maintains that t he motion to vacate 

constitutes an " appeal " by the Commonwealth which is not 

authorized in a criminal c ase. 
1 

This is patently w~thout merit . 

Not only was the motion filed in the trial court, but seekin~ 

vacation of a jurisdictionally defective order in this fashion 

no more amounts to an "appeal " tha n did filing for a writ o: 

prohibition, which was granted by the Supreme Court in the cases 

of Douglas Bogue and Willi am Syfrett . 

1 
The pur?ose of the provision of the Virginia Constitution 
proi1 ibi tiny appeals by the Conunomve a l th is to insure that 
a dafend~nt is not put twice in jeopardy for the same 
off~nse . Smvth v . Godwin, 188 Vu. . 75 3 , 51 S . E.2d 230, 
cc~t. deniea , 337 U. S . 94G (1949). It does not prohibi~ 
an JP?Cal by the Conwonwealth fr om a habeas corpus judg ­
ment whic~ overtu~~s a conviction . I d . Also , a oe titic~ 
or tile Cc::--... ::tom:ealt!1 for a r ehearing in ... 1 c~ir:lin.::1l- c~se on 
.::1;:';:-;eu.l in U·.c ~U?re:m~ Court: docs not const~tu te a n "appeal" 
wi:nin ~he QCani~g of the constitut:iondl proh i bition . 
3u=ccss v . Co~~on~~ ~lt~ , 1 36 Va . 69 7, llS S . £.2d 273 (1923) 
In :J U!:C: .:.:s s c. he co:1 v 2..Ct:l.. On, ~ .. ;hich ini tiall v ~vas o r de !:'ed 
=evc~~cu , was affirmed on r ehearing sough~ ~y the 
Co!':'~~or ... veal c!1 . 

"" ---­. . 21 
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V I R G I N I A : 

I N THC CIRCUIT COU RT OF CliNBERLA>I D COUNTY 

CO:vl~·IO:-:~v E!\LTH OF VIRGH!Ifl. 

v . 

DAV I D STEEVES TAYLO R 

0 R D E R 

This matter having been brought before the Court by 

the Commom1ealth of Virginia and the Virginia Department of 

Corrections upon a Motion to Vacate the Order of this Court 

entered on October 15 , 1980 , the defendant hav ing file d his 

Motion to Dismiss and the Commonwealth of Virginia and the 

.. Department of Corrections h a ving thereafte r filed a Reply 

Nemor andum , no party having requested further argument thereof·; 

Upon careful consideration whereof , for reasons 

stated i n defendant ' s pleadinq , and the decision o f the Supreme 

Court of Virginia in the recent cc:tse of In Re : Commom1ealth 

o f Virginia , Department of Correction s , Pet i tioner , r endered 

on September 11 1 981 , the Cour t finds the f'Iotion to Vac a t e 

to be ... ,ithout mer it and hereby l\DJUDGES , ORDEES and DECREF.S 

that the same be dismi ssed with prejudice , to w~ ic h action the 

e xcept i on of the Common·.-;ealth of Virginia and u-,e Department 

of Corrections is duly noted . 

Let the C lerk cct:"tify copies of this Order to all 

counsel of recorG . 

• 

v==~ 2Z 



• 

ASSIGNHE!~T OF ERROR 

Pur suant to Rule 5:21 of the Rules o f the Supr eme 

Court of VirGi ni a , the appellan t s assign t he fo llowing 

as error : 

That the Ci rcuit Court erred in refusing to yacate 
• • 

and set aside it s suspension order of October 1 5 , 1980 , 

which was entered after that Court 1 S jurisdiction had been 

ex ~inguished by the exp i ration of tw enty - one days from 

·final judt;:ne nt and delivery of the prisoner to the 

penitentiary . 

L --.·· 23 
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• 

CERTIFI CATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on or before this 22nd day of 

November , 19 82 , three ( 3) c opies of t his joint appendix 

have been mailed , postage prepaid , to Ralph B. Robertson , 

Esqui re , 427 Strawberr y Street , Richmond , Vi r ginia 23220 , 

counse l for appellee. 

J ames E. Ku p 
Sen1or Assistant Attorney Genera l 

• 

• 
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